
 

Standards Committee 
 

10 March 2010 
7.00 pm 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 
Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Mark Roelofsen (Chair) 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Paul Bates 
Councillor Michelle Holford 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Mackie Sheik 
Councillor Robert Smeath 
 

Councillor Mark Glover 
Councillor Peter John 
Councillor Linda Manchester 
Councillor Chris Page 
Councillor Caroline Pidgeon 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
 

Independent Members 
 
Peter Bibby, Wendy Golding, Christopher Gurney and Bola Ogun 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 4326  or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: 2 March 2010 

 
 



 

Standards Committee 
 

10 March 10 2010 
7.00 pm 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 4 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 3 February 2010. 
 

 

6. CIVIC AWARDS 2010 
 

5 - 9 

 To consider the recommendations of the Civic Association for nominations 
for civic awards and the Mayor’s Award and grant awards as appropriate. 
 
 

 

7. POLITICALLY RESTRICTED POSTS 
 

10 - 12 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 To note the issues outlined in the report and agree whether to form a 
sub-committee to carry out the functions and instruct the monitoring 
officer to draft procedure rules. 
 
 

 

8. STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND ANNUAL RETURN 
 

13 - 26 

 To note the draft annual return in appendix A, and provide any comments 
to the monitoring officer. 
 
 
 

 

9. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

27 

 To consider the current work programme and to update it as appropriate. 
 

 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 
 

 

10. CIVIC AWARDS 2010 
 

 

 To receive the recommendations of the Civic Association for nominations 
for Civic Awards and the Mayor’s Award. 
 
 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF  



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

  
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  2 March 2010 
 



1 
 
 

Standards Committee – Wednesday February 3 2010 
 

 

Standards Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Standards Committee held on Wednesday 3 
February 2010 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A, Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2TZ 
 
 
PRESENT: Mark Roelofsen (Chair) – Independent member 

Councillor Paul Bates 
Councillor Michelle Holford 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Robert Smeath 
Councillor Linda Manchester (Reserve) 
Peter Bibby – Independent member 
Bola Ogun – Independent member 
 

OFFICERS: Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 
Governance 
Graham Love, Head of Democratic Services 
Norman Coombe, Principal Lawyer, Governance Team 
Andrew Weir, Constitutional Officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dora Dixon-Fyle, James Barber 
and Mackie Sheik and independent member Wendy Golding. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members.   
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

Agenda Item 5
1



2 
 
 

Standards Committee – Wednesday February 3 2010 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the open minutes of the meetings held on 14 October 2009 and 23 November 
2009 be approved as a correct record and signed by the chair, subject to Peter Bibby 
and Bola Ogun being added to the list of attendees for the meeting on 14 October 
2009. 

 

6. CIVIC AWARDS - CATEGORIES AND ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA  
 

 The head of democratic services presented the introductory report to the civic awards, 
categories and eligibility criteria. 
 
Representatives from the Civic Association then addressed the committee and presented 
their proposals for the categories and eligibility criteria. 
 
The committee asked questions of the Civic Association representatives. 
 
The committee had some concerns regarding the Mayor’s Discretionary Award and asked 
that the title of the award should be changed to the Mayor’s Award.  Members also asked 
that officers explore safeguards in place in other boroughs to ensure that the award would be 
politically neutral and that guidance be given to the Mayor prior to the Mayor making a 
nomination for the award. 
 
The committee also expressed concern that the Civic Association had experienced problems 
when trying to promote civic awards in Southwark Life and in the John Harvard Library, 
where there was no public notice board available. 
 
The committee asked that the information on reasons for nominations given to the committee 
be more standardised than in past years. The Civic Association representatives advised they 
would endeavour to ensure that this request was fulfilled. 
 
Both the standards committee and the Civic Association representatives agreed that it had 
been productive to meet to discuss civic awards matters and would continue to do this 
each year going forward. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the committee received the recommendations of the Civic Association for the 

categories and eligibility criteria for civic awards and agreed the recommended 
categories and eligibility criteria subject to: 

 
i) The Mayor’s Discretionary Award being renamed the Mayor’s Award. 
 
ii) That officers explore safeguards in place in other boroughs to ensure 

that the Mayor’s Award will be politically neutral and that the Mayor be 
given guidance on making any such award. 

 
2. That relevant officers be called to attend the next meeting of the committee in order 

to resolve the problems the Civic Association had experienced when trying to 
promote civic awards in Southwark Life and in the John Harvard Library. 

2



3 
 
 

Standards Committee – Wednesday February 3 2010 
 

7. AMENDMENT TO THE LOCAL FILTER PROCEDURES RULES  
 

 The committee received a report from the principal lawyer, governance team on the 
amendment to the local filter procedure rules. 
 
Members asked questions of officers and expressed their concerns over the current, 
overly bureaucratic structure of the standards regime, as sanctioned by Standards for 
England. 
 
Officers advised that the council had to comply with the guidance from Standards for 
England. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the standards committee noted the report. 
 
2. That the standards committee agreed to amend the local procedure rules as shown 

in appendix A of the report. 
 
3. That the committee asked that its concerns over the current, overly bureaucratic 

structure of the standards regime, as set out in the guidance from Standards for 
England, be noted. 

 

8. PRESENTATION  
 

 The committee received a presentation from the monitoring officer on the current 
standards regime. 
 
The presentation covered a number of issues including, the number of complaints 
nationally, the outcomes of complaints nationally, the level of bureaucracy and cost of the 
current system and some possible amendments to the current system. 
 
Members asked questions of the monitoring officer and advised that they felt that more 
power should be given to monitoring officers to filter complaints. 
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 Members considered the work programme. 
  
Officers advised that the whistle blowing report may not be ready for the March.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the committee noted the work programme. 

2. That the following items be added to the work programme: 
 

i) Changes to the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 and the 

3



4 
 
 

Standards Committee – Wednesday February 3 2010 
 

role of the standards committee 
 
ii) The new appeals process for politically restricted posts 

 
iii) Guidance for the Mayor’s Award  

 
iv) Post election roundup of issues in which the committee may be 

interested 
 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 

the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in category 7c of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of 
the Southwark Constitution. 

 
The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed section of the meeting. 
 

10. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the closed minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2009 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

 The meeting ended at 8.38pm. 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

 
 

4



 
 
 

1 

  

Item No.  
6. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
10 March 200 

Meeting Name: 
Standards Committee 

Report title: 
 

Civic Awards 2010 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

All 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Communities, Law & Governance 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1 That members consider the recommendations of the Civic Association for nominations 

for civic awards and grant awards as appropriate. 
 
2 That members consider the nomination from the Mayor for a discretionary award and 

grant the award as appropriate. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
3 The Civic Association was founded in 1996 to promote civic awareness, civic 

responsibility and civic pride within the borough and currently the main focus of the 
association is the annual Civic A
[...]
debt to 

the council and council records are checked to ascertain whether there is any reason 

Agenda Item 6
5



 
 
 

2 

  

not to grant an award (e.g. arrears owed to the council for which no arrangements have 
been made to repay, or where the council is taking legal action against the nominee). 

 
10 Standards committee is asked to grant awards in principle, subject only then to the 

checks being undertaken and to delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Law 
& Governance to make the final decision. Such delegation would only allow for an 
award not to be made on the grounds set out above. 

 
Resource implications 
 
11 The Civic Association is largely self-funding, through subscriptions and donations. The 

awards are administered, the ceremony organised and the awards provided by the 
Civic Association. The council supports the awards by distributing application forms, 
displaying posters and providing administrative support to the selection and awards 
process. The council also provides support by posting out invitations and providing the 
catering for the ceremony, which is met from existing budgets. 

 
Community impact statement 
 
12 The council is committed to promoting civic engagement and good relations in our 

communities. Application forms are distributed widely throughout the borough and any 
person is able to submit a nomination to the Civic Association. The awards attract 
media interest and recognise the voluntary work of a number of people and 
organisations within Southwark thus strengthening community cohesion. 

 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Background Papers Held At Contact 
Southwark constitution On line Ian Millichap  

020 7525 7225 
Civic Association constitution Tooley Street 

PO Box 64529,  
London, SE1P 5LX 

Gill Allwright  
020 7525 7235 

Standards Committee reports On line Andrew Weir  
020 7525 4326 

 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
Appendix A Southwark Civic Association – Award Categories, Criteria and 

Eligibility 
Appendix B Southwark Civic Association – The Mayor’s Award Criteria 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Graham Love, Head of Democratic Services 
Report Author Graham Love, Head of Democratic Services 
Version Final 
Dated 1 March 2010 
Key Decision? No 
Consultation with other officers / directorates / executive member 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 
Strategic director of communities, law & 
governance 

No No 

Executive member No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 1 March 2010 

 

6



Appendix A 

 1 

SOUTHWARK CIVIC ASSOCIATION 
 
AWARD CATEGORIES, CRITERIA and ELIGIBILITY 
 
Southwark Civic Awards are recommended to Southwark Council by the Court of the 
Southwark Civic Association following review of community generated nominations 
which demonstrate a sustained contribution or commitment by an individual, group, 
organisation or business for the benefit of Southwark residents and/or the interests of 
the London Borough of Southwark more generally. 
 
Key examples would include: outstanding personal service in support of the young or 
elderly, community organisation, initiative or event; excellence in community cohesion; 
innovation in local business; enhancement of the borough’s culture, heritage and 
reputation. 
 
Award Categories: 
 
 There are two main categories of Award, which satisfy most circumstances: 
 
� Letter of Commendation 
 
� Liberty of the Old Metropolitan Borough (… of Southwark, Bermondsey or Camberwell) 
 
In addition, and in exceptional circumstances, there are options for further Award 
categories, as appropriate: 

 
� Mayor’s Award 
� Southwark Lifetime Award 
� Young Southwark Civic Award 
� (…) of the Year Award 
�  
 
Award Criteria: 
 
� Letter of Commendation 

A Letter of Commendation may be awarded to a nominee who has demonstrated 
an exceptional contribution to the life of the local community, usually for a period 
exceeding five years. 

 
� Liberty of the Old Metropolitan Borough 

A Liberty
[...]
2010 

Meeting Name: 
Standards Committee 

Report title: 
 

Politically Restricted Posts 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

All 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Communities, Law and 
Governance 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
1. That the committee note the issues outlined in this report.  

 
2. That the committee agree whether to form a sub-committee to carry out the 

functions and instruct the monitoring officer to draft procedure rules. 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 

3. The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 (“the 1989 Act”) requires every 
local authority to prepare and maintain a list of politically restricted posts. The 
original legislation identified categories of post deemed to be politically restricted 
on the basis of one or more defined characteristics.  

 
4. The effect of including a council employee on the list of politically restricted posts, 

debars that individual from having any active political role either in or outside the 
workplace, in particular: 

 
Ø standing for candidature for public elected office, unless the employee resigns 

prior to announcing his/her candidature; 
Ø acting as an election agent or sub-agent for any candidate for election; 
Ø holding office in a political party; 
Ø canvassing at elections (not restricted to Southwark); 
Ø speaking or writing publicly (other than in an official capacity) with the intention 

of affecting public support for a political party. 
 

5. Currently Section 2 of the 1989 Act lists “politically restricted” posts as 
follows:  

 
a) chief executives;  
b) chief officers;  
c) deputy chief officers;  
d) monitoring officers;  
e) any person holding a post as an assistant for a political group; and  
f) any person not falling within these categories whose post is listed by the 

authority on the grounds that it involves giving advice to the authority itself, 
to any committee or sub-committee of the authority or to any joint 
committee on which the authority are represented; or where the auth
[...]
The Constitution.  http://www.southwark.go

v.uk/YourCouncil/HowTh
eCouncilWorks/councilco
nstitution.html 
2nd floor,  
PO Box 64529,  
London, SE1P 5LX 

Lesley John 
020-7525-7228 

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 
Lead Officer Deborah Collins,  Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 

Governance 
Report Author Norman Coombe, Principal lawyer 
Version Final 
Dated 1 March 2010 
Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 
Strategic Director of Communities, Law 
and Governance 

Yes Incorporated 

Finance Director No No 
Executive Member  N/A N/A 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 1 March 2010 
 

 
 

12



 
 
 

1 

  

Item No.  
8. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
10 March 2010 

Meeting Name: 
Standards Committee 

Report title: 
 

Standards for England Annual Return  

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

All 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 
Governance 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the standards committee notes the draft annual return in appendix A, and 

provides any comments to the monitoring officer. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
2. As reported at the meeting on 1 July 2009 as part of their role in ensuring the 

effectiveness of local standards arrangements the Standards for England (“SfE”) 
collect information about how local authorities are supporting ethical conduct.  The 
enactment of section 66B of the 2000 Act means in addition to quarterly returns 
which provides statistics on complaint handling, the annual return is now part of a 
statutory requirement to provide information to SfE.  

 
3. The purpose of the annual return is to find out what arrangements Southwark has 

in place to ensure and promote high ethical standards. It looks at the way the 
authority supports ethical standards as a whole, not just how it handles 
complaints.  

 
4. The annual return complements the quarterly return. Maintaining an ethical 

environment not onl
[...]
cations are included in the report. 
 
Resource Implications 
 
12. Any resource implications will be contained within existing budgets. 
 
 
 

14



 
 
 

3 

  

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
The Constitution.  http://www.southwark.go

v.uk/YourCouncil/HowTh
eCouncilWorks/councilco
nstitution.html 
2nd floor,  
PO Box 64529,  
London, SE1P 5LX 

Lesley John 
020-7525-7228 

Annual Return Guidance Notes 2nd floor,  
PO Box 64529,  
London, SE1P 5LX 

Norman Coombe 
020-7525-7678 

Annual Return Review 2009 http://www.standardsfore
ngland.gov.uk/media/An
nual%20Review%20200
8-09.pdf 
2nd floor,  
PO Box 64529,  
London, SE1P 5LX 

Norman Coombe 
020-7525-7678 

 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Item 
Appendix A. Annual Return 2010 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 
Lead Officer Deborah Collins,  Strategic Director, Communities, Law & 

Governance 
Report Author Norman Coombe, Principal lawyer 
Version Final 
Dated 25 February 2010 
Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 
Strategic Director, Communities, Law & 
Governance 

Yes incorporated 

Chief Finance Officer No No 
Executive Member  N/A N/A 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Support Services 25 February 2010 

 
 

 

15



Appendix A 

PART 1: COMMUNICATION 
The main roles of a standards committee are: 
• to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by members 
• to assist members in observing the Code of Conduct. 
Your responses to this section will help us to collect examples of the different 
ways that standards committees communicate messages about ethical standards, 
both within the authority and to the wider public. 
 
Annual Report 
1) Does the standards committee produce an annual report? 
 
NO. The Standards Committee considered whether to produce an annual report at its 
meeting of {x date} and resolved not to do so. If yes go to q2. If no go to q4 
 
2) What does the report contain? 
A personal statement by the standards committee chairman 
Information about the members of the standards committee 
The role of the standards committee 
The standards committee terms of reference 
Information about the Code of Conduct 
Statistical information about complaints that have been received 
Information about the length of time taken dealing with complaints 
A summary of complaints which have led to investigation, sanction or other action 
Details about training/events provided 
The forward work plan of the standards committee 
Other (You will be asked for more details if selected) 
 
3) How is the standards committee annual report circulated? 
Note: If your return is not on the website please forward a copy to us. See the guidance 
notes for details. 
Sent to all senior officers 
Sent to all members 
Sent to parish/town councils (This is only displayed if your authority is applicable) 
Available on the authority intranet 
Available as a specific item on the authority website (You will be asked for the website 
address if selected) 
Available in the standards committee papers published on the authority website (You 
will be asked for the website address if selected) 
Included as a full authority meeting agenda item 
Publicised in local newspaper / press release 
Distributed to households 
Available at authority offices 
Not circulated outside of the standards committee 
Other (You will be asked for more details if selected) 
 
 

16



Appendix A 

Publicising Complaints 
4) How can the public access information about how to make a complaint 
against a member? 
>Through a ‘compliments and complaints’ type section of the council website 
(You will be asked for the website address if selected) 
> Through the standards committee section of the website (You will be asked 
for the website address if selected) 
Complaints leaflets available from the authority 
Included as part of a council newsletter 
Advertised through parish councils 
Information is not available to
[...]
lic 
Leaflets and/or posters are placed in public buildings 
> Places articles in the authority newsletter / bulletin / other publication 
Standards committee meetings are observed by members of the public 
Information is not available to the public 
Other (you will be asked for more details if selected) 
 
As can be seen from the above list, a variety of media are used to provide public 
information about the Standards Committee.  A particularly interesting example was that 

18



Appendix A 

the Standards Committee recently agreed that all councillors expenses would be 
published on the Council’s website, and this was given exposure in the local press  
 
 
11) What else does the authority do to promote the work of the standards 
committee and standards generally to the public and other partners? 
 
The Independent Chair of Standards Committee has been invited to contribute to the 
Induction Programme for new Councillors to be elected in May 2010 
 
The Chief Executive and the Deputy Chief Executive discuss with major development 
partners the Standards Committee as those partners will often approach councillors 
directly. 
 
An explanation of the role of the Standards Committee is included in the Chief Executive 
induction programme for all new staff joining the authority. 
 
 
 
 

19



Appendix A 

PART 2: INFLUENCE 
A key factor in creating a strong ethical framework in authorities is clear ethical 
leadership from leaders and chief executives, setting the tone for the rest of the 
organisation. 
Your responses to this section will help us to understand how closely your 
standards committee works with political and officer leadership in the authority, 
and the ways in which the leadership encourages strong ethical standards. 
 
 
12) How does the standards committee communicate ethical issues to the 
senior figures within your authority (for example the Chief Executive and 
Leader of the Authority, Party Leaders)? 
• Formal meetings between standards commit
[...]


 Review of Independent Member Selection Process (Ian 
Millichap)  (put on hold for a year until late 2010/early 2011) 
 

 Appointments to External Bodies - Guidance Note 
 

  
Ongoing Items of 
Interest to the 
Committee 

Consolidation of ethical issues on one area of the council’s 
website. 

  
 
 

Agenda Item 9
27



 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE - YEAR 2009-10 DISTRIBUTION LIST - OPEN 
 
NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team. All amendments to Andrew Weir on Telephone Number: - 
020 7525 4326 

OPEN 
Councillors      - 1 copy each                           
 
James Barber 
Paul Bates 
Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Michelle Holford 
David Hubber 
Mackie Sheik 
Robert Smeath 
 
Reserves      - 1 copy each                           
 
Mark Glover 
Peter John 
Linda Manchester 
Chris Page 
Caroline Pidgeon 
Lewis Robinson 
 
Independent Voting Members - 1 copy each 
 
Peter Bibby  
Wendy Golding 
Christopher Gurney 
Bola Ogun 
Mark Roelofson 
 
 
Political Assistants  - 1 copy each 
 
Dan Falchicov, Lib Dem. Political Assistant 
John Bibby, Labour Political Assistant  
 
Libraries – 1 copy each      
 
Albion / Dulwich / Newington / Local Studies Library 
 
 
Press  
 
South London Press 
Southwark News 
 
Members of Parliament/Greater London 
Assembly  - 1 copy each 
 
Tessa Jowell MP     
House of Commons SW1 0AA    
 
Simon Hughes MP     
House of Commons SW1 0AA 
 
Valerie Shawcross  
Greater London Authority 
City Hall, Queen's Walk 
London SE1 2AA 
 

Officers 
 
Deborah Collins 
Graham Love 
Norman Coombe 
Constitutional Team (12 copies) 
 
Trade unions – 1 copy each 
 
Euan Cameron, UNISON 
Roy Fielding, GMB/APEX office 
Mick Young, TGWU/ACTS 
Tony O’Brien, UCATT 
 
Other  
 
Shahida Nasim, Audit Commission, Second floor, 
Central House 
  
 
 
 
 
Total Print Run: 45 
 
Last updated: June 21 2009 
 
 
 
 
  

 


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Civic Awards 2010
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	7 Politically Restricted Posts
	8 Standards for England Annual Return
	Appendix A

	9 Work

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Standards Committee - Wednesday 10 March 2010 

 
 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Standards Committee held on Wednesday 10 
March 2010 at 7.00 pm at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Mark Roelofsen (Chair) 

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Councillor James Barber 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Chris Page (Reserve) 
Peter Bibby – Independent member 
Bola Ogun – Independent member 
 

OFFICERS: 
 

Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 
Governance 
Graham Love, Head of Democratic Services 
Norman Coombe, Principal Lawyer, Governance Team 
Robin Campbell, Head of Communications 
Pam Usher, Library Service Manager 
David Watkins, Skills for Life Manager (Libraries) 
Andrew Weir, Constitutional Officer 
 

OTHERS: Gary Magold, Civic Association 
Anne Wolfe, Civic Association 
 
  

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
  

1. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members.   
  

2. APOLOGIES  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Paul Bates, Robert Smeath and 

Michelle Holford and independent members Wendy Golding and Chris Gurney. 
  

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 



2 
 
 

Standards Committee - Wednesday 10 March 2010 

 There were none. 
  

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
  

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the open minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2010 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair. 

  
6. CIVIC AWARDS 2010  

 
 The committee considered the open and closed reports (see items 6 and 10). 

 
Before hearing from the Civic Association regarding the civic awards nominations the 
committee heard from Robin Campbell, head of communications and Pam Usher, library 
service manager. 
 
The head of communications and the library service manager advised that they would work 
with the Civic Association to promote civic awards in a number of ways such as putting 
publicity in Southwark Life, information on the council’s webpage and posters on library 
notice boards. Additionally the contact details of relevant officers were given to the civic 
association. 
 
The Civic Association representatives welcomed this support and advised the committee that 
this would be extremely helpful. 
 
The Civic Association addressed the committee and presented the nominations for the Civic 
Awards and the Mayor’s Award. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

I. That the standards committee considered the recommendations of the Civic 
Association for nominations for civic awards and granted the civic awards as 
nominated. 

 
II. That the standards committee considered the nomination from the Mayor for a 

discretionary award and granted the award as nominated. 
 

III. That officers arrange for the Civic Association representatives to meet with any new 
committee members in order that there is an understanding as to what the role of the 
Civic Association is. 

  
7. POLITICALLY RESTRICTED POSTS  

 



3 
 
 

Standards Committee - Wednesday 10 March 2010 

 The committee heard from Norman Coombe, principal lawyer, governance team.  He 
advised the committee that due to changes in legislation that the standards committee 
would be responsible for hearing any appeals in relation to politically restricted posts. 
 
Members asked questions and there was a brief discussion on what the committee would 
be required to do. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.      That the standards committee noted the issues outlined in the report. 
 
2. That the standards committee agreed to form a sub-committee to carry out the 

required functions and instructed the monitoring officer to draft procedure rules. 
  

8. STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND ANNUAL RETURN  
 
 The committee heard from Norman Coombe, principal lawyer, governance team.  He 

advised that officers had brought the draft Standards for England annual return to the 
committee for members’ comments. 
 
Members asked questions of officers and there was a discussion on the merits of the 
committee producing an annual report. 
 
Although members were mainly of the view that it was not a good use of resources to 
spend time producing an annual report, there were concerns that the Audit Commission 
would not look favourably on this and that this could impact on the score received from the 
Audit Commission in relation to the use of resources for governance. 
 
Deborah Collins, strategic director of communities, law and governance advised the 
committee that Standards for England had made it clear to the Audit Commission that an 
annual report from a standards committee was not mandatory. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the standards committee noted the draft annual return in appendix A. 
 
2. That the answer to point 1 of the annual return be expanded to include the good 

work that has been done on the standards committee section of the council’s 
website to inform the wider public, as well as officers within the council, on the good 
work the committee has carried out to promote high ethical governance standards. 

 
3. That officers obtain absolute clarification from the Audit Commission that they will 

not mark the council down on its use of resources for governance score, should the 
committee decide not to produce an annual report. 

 
4. That officers bring back information to the next committee meeting, including other 

authorities’ practices in relation to standards committee’s annual reports and 
clarification from the Audit Commission in order that the committee can decide 
whether there should be a standards committee annual report. 

 



4 
 
 

Standards Committee - Wednesday 10 March 2010 

 
  

9. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the committee noted the work programme. 

 
2. That the following items be added to the work programme: 
 

 Consideration of whether there should be a Standards Committee Annual 
Report 

 Civic Awards joint meeting (October 2010) 
 Arrangements for Standards Annual Assembly 2010 

  
 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 

  
10. CIVIC AWARDS 2010  

 
 This report contained details of nominations for Civic Awards. This was considered by the 

committee when it dealt with item 6 on the open agenda. The decision relating to this item 
is set out in item 6 of the minutes. 
 
  

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

 


